Government of Jammu and Kashmir Home Department, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar

Sub:- Claim petition titled Abdul Gani Mir and another vs State of J&K and others.

Ref:i) PHQ Letter No. Legal/CP-15/\$/2011/68001 dated 22.11.2019.
ii) U.O No. LD(Lit)2017/438-Home dated 08.03.2018,
from Department of Law, Justice & Parliamentary
Affairs, J&K.

Government Order No. Home- 21 of 2020. D A T E D: 24 .01.2020.

- 1. Whereas, on 12.02.2003, a Police Gypsy bearing Reg. No. 4026-JK02Q was on its way from Konibal to Pampore and on reaching Konibal Bus Stop was hit by a land mine resultantly one police personnel namely Aijaz Ahmad died on spot.
- 2. And whereas, the legal heirs of the deceased police personnel preferred a claim petition before the Hon'ble MACT, Pulwama titled Abdul Gani Mir and another vs State of J&K and ors contending therein that the said accident occurred exclusively by use of Motor vehicle belonging to respondents.
- 3. And whereas, Hon'ble MACT Pulwama vide its Judgment/Award dated 09.12.2017, decided the claim petition in favour of the petitioners and awarded a compensation of Rs.386600/- in equal proportions along with 6% interest from the date of filing of claim petition till its realization.
- 4. And whereas, the matter was examined in consultation with the Department of Law, Justice & Parliamentary Affairs, J&K and sanction was accorded to the filing of appeal against the judgment dated 09.12.2017 along with drawal of an amount of Rs.25000/- as statutory amount in favour of Director General of Police, J&K for deposition of the same before the Hon'ble High Court of J&K at Srinagar for filing of appeal in the instant claim petition.
- 5. And whereas, the execution court while hearing the instant claim petition passed an order on 16.11.2019, and attached the Account Head 2055 of Director General of Police, J&K.
- 6. And whereas, PHQ vide communication dated 22.11.2019, intimated the department regarding the attachment of account head of Director General of Police, J&K and requested that necessary sanction may be accorded for drawal of the entire awarded amount.

- of award amount of Rs.5,04,619/-(Rupees five lakh four thousand six hundred and nineteen only) in claim petition titled Abdul Gani Mir and another vs State of J&K and ors, in favour of Director General of Police, J&K, Jammu under Major Head: 2055-Police, Non-Plan (Normal), Detailed Head "633-Compensation", for the current financial year 2019-20 enabling him to deposit the entire award amount before the Registry of Hon'ble High Court of J&K at Srinagar.
- 8. The expenditure shall be booked after observing all the codal provisions and vouchsafing the availability of funds under the Detailed Head 633-Compensation below Major Head 2055-Police.

The expenditure shall be Classified as unders-

Demand No.	Ŏ2
Head of Department	61-Director General of Police
Major Head	2055-Police
Sub-Major Head	00
Minor Head	001-Direction and Administration
Group Head	0099- General
Sub Head	0789-Director General of Police
Detailed Head	633-Compensation

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(Shaleen Kabra), IAS

Dated: 24.01.2020

Principal Secretary to the Government

No. Home/Acctts/MACT/02/2018

Copy to the:-

- 1. Financial Commissioner, Finance Department, J&K, Jammu.
- 2. Principal Accountant General, J&K, Jammu.
- 3. Director General of Police, J&K, Jammu.
- 4. Shri B.A Dar, Ld. Sr. Addl. Advocate General, Srinagar.
- 5. Treasury Officer Civil Secretariat (Moving) Treasury.
- 6. Government order file (W.2.5.C).
- 7. Stock File.
- 8. I/c Website Home Department.

(Mar av Gupta)
Financial Advisor/CAO